National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, vide order dated November 14, 2025 read with rectification order dated
November 26, 2025, and in accordance with Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable SEBI (LODR)
Regulations, the Board of Directors has approved the issuance and allotment of 4,74,65,031 (Four Crore Seventy-Four Lakh
Sixty-Five Thousand Thirty-One) equity shares of Rs.10/- each, fully paid-up, in dematerialised form, to the shareholders of
the Transferor Company in the share exchange ratio of 1:1, to be allotted to eligible shareholders as on the Record Date i.e.
December 19, 2025. The Company has received in-principle approval from BSE Limited for listing of the said equity shares